

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/11/2019 9:55 AM

No. 52787-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NIA J. COLLINS, Respondent

v.

ROBERT L. COLLINS, Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Susan L. Caulkins
Attorney for Respondent

DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.
920 Fawcett Avenue
PO Box 1657
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 620-1500
WSB # 15692

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 A. Whether the trial court acted properly when it denied Appellant’s Motion to Compel Arbitration when the CR 2A agreement was clear that only matters in dispute were subject to arbitration, and decisions of the arbitrator were to be binding.....1

 B. Whether the trial court acted properly when it entered final pleadings which comported with the binding Arbitration Ruling, and Appellant did not attempt to modify, correct, or clarify the award within 20 days of receipt pursuant to RCW 7.04A.200.....1

 C. Whether the trial court acted properly when it distributed property via the Final Divorce Order based on a detailed reconciliation signed under penalty of perjury, an extensive inquiry into the issue over the course of two hearings, and Robert’s failure to identify specific objections to the reconciliation as directed by the court.....1

 D. Whether the trial court acted properly when it entered final pleadings which comported with the final and binding Arbitration Ruling and allowed subsequent arbitration only for previously unresolved issues.....1

 E. Whether the trial court acted within its discretion when it denied Appellant’s request for attorney’s fees.2

 F. Whether this Court should deny Appellant’s request for attorney’s fees when he has provided no evidence of his financial need or

Respondent’s ability to pay, nor has he provided any evidence of intransigence on the part of the Respondent.....2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....6

A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED ROBERT’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION WHEN THE FINAL PLEADINGS ACCURATELY REFLECTED THE PARTIES’ CR 2A AGREEMENT AND BINDING ARBITRATION RULING.....6

B. THE TRIAL COURT’S ENTRY OF THE FINAL PLEADINGS WAS PROPER WHEN THE FINAL PLEADINGS COMPORTED WITH THE PARTIES’ CR 2A AGREEMENT AND ARBITRATION RULING, AND ROBERT DID NOT REQUEST CORRECTION OR CLARFICATION OF THE ARBITRATION AWARD UNDER RCW 7.04A.200.....9

C. THE TRIAL COURT’S DISTRIBUTION OF PROPERTY IN THE FINAL DIVORCE ORDER WAS PROPER BECAUSE IT WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....12

D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT LIMIT THE ARBITRATOR’S ROLE AS SET FORTH IN THE CR 2A AGREEMENT WHEN THE FINAL PLEADINGS ALLOWED FOR ARBITRATION OF THE REMAINING UNSETTLED ISSUES.....14

E. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED ROBERT’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES WHEN HE DID NOT PROVIDE THE

COURT WITH A LEGAL BASIS FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES.....15

F. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT
ATTORNEY’S FEES REQUESTED BY
ROBERT BECAUSE HE HAS NOT
DEMONSTRATED HIS FINANCIAL NEED
OR INTRANSIGENCE ON THE PART OF
NIA.....17

IV. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES.....20

V. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	22
<i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998).....	9
<i>Fernau v. Fernau</i> , 39 Wn. App. 695, 694 P.2d 1092 (1984).....	15
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 986 P.2d 144 (1999).....	12
<i>Holland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 384, 583 P.2d 621 (1978).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Pascale</i> , 173 Wn. App. 836, 295 P.3d 805 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Rostrom</i> , 184 Wn. App. 744, 339 P.3d 185 (2014).....	18
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wn. App. 405, 417-18, 974 P.2d 872 (1999).....	22
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> , 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997).....	9
<i>Malfait v. Malfait</i> , 54 Wn.2d 413, 341 P.2d 154 (1959).....	16
<i>Matter of Marriage of Kaplan</i> , 4 Wn. App.2d 466, 421 P.3d 1046 (2018).....	17
<i>Mattson v. Mattson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999).....	16
<i>Neff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 796, 855 P.2d 1223 (1993).....	9

Sales Creators, Inc. v. Little Loan Shoppe, LLC, 150 Wn. App.
527, 208 P.3d 1133 (2009).....9, 14

Statutes

RCW 7.04A.200.....11
RCW 26.09.140.....15,16, 17, 20

Other Authorities

RAP 18.1(a).....20
RAP 18.9(a).....21, 22
